505186156 11/12/2018 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5232925

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA						
		Name	Execution Date				
X DEVELOPMENT LL	С		05/15/2017				
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ						
Name:	GOOGLI	GLE INC.					
Street Address:	1600 AM	IPHITHEATRE PARKWAY					
City:	MOUNT	VTAIN VIEW					
State/Country:	CALIFO	RNIA					
Postal Code:	94043	<u>}</u>					
PROPERTY NUMBER							
Property Type		Number					
Application Number:		2714988					
Application Number:	1	5389787					
Application Number: 6243		2438515					
Application Number: 1		5294118					
Application Number:		5258302					
Application Number:	1	5348343					
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA						
Fax Number:	(4	408)516-5926					
		the e-mail address first; if that is u if that is unsuccessful, it will be s					
Phone:		08-244-6319					
Email:		docketing@fountainheadlaw.com					
Correspondent Name Address Line 1:		FOUNTAINHEAD LAW GROUP PC CHAD R. WALSH					
Address Line 1: Address Line 4:		900 LAFAYETTE STREET SANTA CLARA, CALIFORNIA 95050					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		000176-00000GN					
		CHAD R. WALSH	CHAD R. WALSH				
	1.						
NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE:		/Chad R. Walsh Reg. No. 4323	5/				
		/Chad R. Walsh Reg. No. 43235 11/12/2018	5/				

source=Assignment_XDevelopmentGoogle#page1.tif
source=Assignment_XDevelopmentGoogle#page2.tif
source=Assignment_XDevelopmentGoogle#page3.tif
source=Assignment_XDevelopmentGoogle#page4.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

This Assignment of Patents ("Assignment") is effective as of May 15, 2017 ("Effective Date") by and between X Development LLC, a limited liability company, organized under the laws of the State of Delaware and having a place of business at 1600 Amphitheatre Parkway, Mountain View, CA 94043 ("X" or "Assignor"), and Google Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware and having a place of business at 1600 Amphitheatre Parkway, Mountain View, CA 94043 ("Google" or "Assignee").

WHEREAS Google and Dandelion Energy, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware ("Dandelion") are parties to a certain Contribution Agreement dated as of May 15, 2017 ("Contribution Agreement"), pursuant to which Google agreed to assign to Dandelion, and Dandelion agreed to accept, Google's entire right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications listed in the attached <u>Annex A</u> (the "Patents");

WHEREAS X was a wholly owned subsidiary of Google at the time Google entered the Contribution Agreement, and X held legal title to the Patents upon Google's entering into the Contribution Agreement; and

WHEREAS X makes this Assignment of Patents to confirm the contemporaneous transfer of legal title from X to Google upon Google's entering into the Contribution Agreement in order to duly assign Google's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents described in the Contribution Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to Assignee, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents and all Assignor's rights of enforcement thereto, including all rights to sue or recover for the past infringement thereof, and further including the right to file and prosecute in its own name, wherever so permitted by law, patent applications based on any of the Patents, and to claim priority to any of the Patents pursuant to the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of similar purposes, and the right to fully and entirely stand in the place of Assignor in all matters related thereto.

Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents or certificates of invention which may be granted upon any of the Patents in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

This Assignment will be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California without regard to the conflict of laws principles thereof. Nothing contained in this Assignment will in any way supersede, merge with, modify, replace, amend, change, rescind, waive, exceed, expand, enlarge or in any way affect the provisions of the Contribution Agreement. This Assignment may not be amended in any manner except by a writing signed by the parties hereto. This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, and all of which together will constitute one and the same instrument.

PATENT REEL: 047475 FRAME: 0901 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment has been duly executed by the authorized representatives of the parties, effective as of the Effective Date.

X Development LLC ("Assignor") Signature

Jeffer Sun Heileson Printed Name

<u>Contar Partmet Connect</u> Title

November 12, 2018 Date

PATENT REEL: 047475 FRAME: 0902

ANNEX A to ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

The	follo	wing	patents	and	patent	app	lications:
			F		F	F F	

Country	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.
US	12/714,988	3/1/2010	8,346,679
US	15/389,787	12/23/2016	
US	62/438,515	12/23/2016	
US	15/294,118	10/14/2016	
US	15/258,302	9/7/2016	
US	15/348,343	11/10/2016	

PATENT REEL: 047475 FRAME: 0904

RECORDED: 11/12/2018

 $\alpha^{\gamma\gamma}$